BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.O. BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615

CASE NO: 2005-00280

RECEIVED

NOV 1.7 2005

Walter Callihan and

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Goldie Callihan

Plaintiffs

VS.

Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Defendant

REQUEST

Comes now Walter and Goldie Callihan and request that The Kentucky Public Service Commission mail to them blank copies of subpoenas with which they can serve upon the witnesses they need to call and use at said hearing scheduled for December 2nd, 2005. Walter and Goldie need blank subpoenas for the following witnesses:

- 1). Donald Combs
- 2). Ruby Cordle
- 3). Rosemary Adkins
- 4). Glenn Coffee
- 5). Virginia Smith
- 6). Mr. J.E.B. Pinney
- 7). Mr. Gerald E. Wuetcher
- 8). Ms. Carol Ann Fraley

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of November, 2005:

Walter Callihan

Goldie Callihan

Galdie Callistan

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a true and foregoing copy is served by U.S. Mail, postage paid to the following this 14th day of November, 2005:

> Mr. Jeffrey Scott, attorney for GRECC P.O. Box 608 Grayson, Kentucky 41143

Respectfully submitted,

Walte Edlicher Goldie Caldidan

Walter Callihan

Goldie Callihan

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.O. BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615

CASE NO: 2005-00280

Walter Callihan and

Goldie Callihan Plaintiffs

VS.

Grayson Rural Electric
Cooperative Corporation

Defendant

RESPONSE TO GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO THE PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE AND RESPONSE TO GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes now the Plaintiffs and hereby respond to Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's, referred to herein and after as GRECC's, Motion objecting to the Plaintiff's Motion for a Continuance and also Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the above styled action as set out herein as follows:

GRECC's Response and Motion is moot since The Kentucky Public Service Commission, referred to herein and after as the KPSC, has already granted the Plaintiff's Motion for a Continuance and has rescheduled the hearing before the KPSC for December 2nd, 2005 at 9 AM.

(Continued, Page 2)

Therefore GRECC's Response and Motion not only is moot but has no merit. Their Motion must be overruled as moot.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of November, 2005;

Lallihm

Walter Callihan

Goldie Callihan

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a true and foregoing copy is served by U.S. Mail, postage paid to the following this 14th day of November, 2005:

Mr. Jeffrey Scott, attorney for GRECC P.O. Box 608 Grayson, Kentucky 41143

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Callihan

Goldie Callihan